





Aizawl, the 17th February, 2024

NOTIFICATION

On the recommendation of the Mizoram Public Service Commission vide No. A.12026/13(3)/2023-MPSC(DR) dated 02.02.2024 and in the interest of public service, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to appoint the following persons to the Junior Grade of Mizoram Finance & Accounts Service in the Level 10 of the Pay Matrix plus all other allowances as admissible under the Rules with effect from the date of their joining the posts as shown against their names:-

Sl. No.	Name & Address	Place of Posting	Remarks
1.	Pu C. John Lalmuansanga, S/o C. Thanmawia Venghnuai, Aizawl	Finance & Accounts Officer, Chief Engineer (Road), PWD	Vice Pu F. Lalhruaizela, Sr. Grade relieved from his additional charge.
2.	Pi Esther Lalremruati, D/o C. Thanmawia Venghnuai, Aizawl	Finance & Accounts Officer, Chief Engineer (SO), P&E	Vice Dr. Lalthasangkima, FAO transferred.
3.	Pu Aloys Lalchunglura, S/o C.Lalsawmliana, Tlangnuam Vengthar, Aizawl	Finance & Accounts Officer, Chief Engineer (Highway), PWD	Vice Pi Vanlalhruaii, FAO relieved from her additional charge
4.	Pu Joseph Lalzuitluanga S/o T. Lalzawmliana Chawnpui, Aizawl	Assistant Director, Office of the CCA, Accounts & Treasury, MINECO	Vacant
5.	Pi Lalruatzeli, D/o Lalremsanga, Bungkawn, Aizawl	Finance & Accounts Officer, Dte. of Rural Development	Vacant
6.	Pi Zodinpuii Bawitlung, D/o B. Lalthantluanga Luangmual, Aizawl	Assistant Director, Office of the CCA, Accounts & Treasury, MINECO	Vacant
7.	Pu Vanlalhmangaihsanga, S/o Lalzamvela Bethlehem, Aizawl	Assistant Director, Office of the CCA, Accounts & Treasury, MINECO	Vacant
8.	Pi Lallawmkimi, D/o Lalmama Samtlang, Mizoram	Assistant Director, Office of the CCA, Accounts & Treasury, MINECO	Vacant
9.	Pi Ngurthanpuii Sailo, D/o Saitluanga Sailo Chanmari West, Aizawl	Assistant Director, Local Fund Audit, Dte. of Accounts & Treasury	Vacant
10.	Pu Lairemtluanga, S/o Zelthuama Zemabawk North, Aizawl	Finance & Accounts Officer, Directorate of FCS&CA	Vacant



The Officers shall be on probation for a period of 2(two) years and shall pass such departmental examination as required by the MFAS Rules, 2021 and they will be required to undergo such courses of mandatory foundation/induction training as the Government may deem fit, as condition for satisfactory completion of probation.

Consequent upon the appointment and posting of Pi Esther Lalremruati as above, the Governor of Mizoram is further pleased to order transfer and posting of Dr. Lalthasangkima, FAO, office of the Chief Engineer (System Operation), P&E to FAO, Directorate of Higher & Technical Education with immediate effect and until further order.

Sd/-VANLAL CHHUANGA

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Finance Department

Memo No. A. 12031/1/2022- F.Est

Aizawl, the 17th February, 2024.

- Copy to :-
- 1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram.
- 2. P.S. to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. P.S. to Speakers/Dy. Speaker/all Ministers/Leader of Opposition/Vice Chairman, State Planning Board/Dy. Govt. Chief Whip/Advisers to Chief Minister

:

- 4. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram.
- 5. Secretary, Mizoram Public Service Commission.
- 6. Secretary, DP&AR, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 7. All Head of Administrative Departments / Head of Departments, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 8. Accountant General, Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 9. Chief Controller of Accounts, Accounts & Treasuries, Mizoram.
- 10. Controller, Printing & Stationeries, Govt. of Mizoram with 5 (five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 11. All Officers under Finance Department, Govt. of Mizoram for information.
- 12. Joint Director, Accounts & Treasury, Southern Zone, Lunglei.
- 13. All Treasury Officers, Mizoram.
- 14. Persons concerned.
- 15. The Web Manager, Finance Department for uploading in the website.
- 16. Guard File.

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Finance Department (E)